

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
GASPEE PROJECT AND
ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY PROJECT,
Petitioners,

v.

DIANE C. MEDEROS, STEPHEN P. ERICKSON, JENNIFER
L. JOHNSON, RICHARD H. PIERCE, ISADORE S. RAMOS,
DAVID H. SHOLES, AND WILLIAM E. WEST, IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE RHODE
ISLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Respondents.

—
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 E. Bay St. #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
cmills@spero.law

JOSEPH S. LARISA, JR.
Larisa Law
Providence, RI 02903
joe@larisalaw.com

DANIEL R. SUHR
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson St. #1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal framework.....	4
B. Facts	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedents.	10
A. Laws that compel speech are subject to strict scrutiny.	11
B. On-ad disclosure of donors cannot satisfy even exacting scrutiny.	19
1. The State identified no important interest.	19
2. The State’s law is not narrowly tailored to its asserted interest.	23
II. The question presented is exceptionally important.	27

III.This case is an ideal vehicle. 29
CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX

Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit Opinion
(Sept. 14, 2021) App. 001

Appendix B: United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island
Memorandum Opinion and
Order
(August 28, 2020) App. 034

Appendix C: United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island
Judgment
(August 28, 2020) App. 058

Appendix D: Amended Complaint
(March 16, 2020) App. 059

Appendix E: R.I. Gen. Laws
§ 17-25-3 App. 073

Appendix F: R.I. Gen. Laws
§ 17-25.3-1 App. 083

Appendix G: R.I. Gen. Laws
§ 17-25.3-3 App. 089

Appendix H: R.I. Gen. Laws
§ 17-25.3-4 App. 095

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	21
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	passim
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	14, 23
<i>Bongo Prods., LLC v. Lawrence</i> , No. 3:21-cv-490, 2021 WL 2897301 (M.D. Tenn. July 9, 2021)	29
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	25
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	27
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	21

<i>Delaware Strong Fams. v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	30
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	20
<i>Hum. Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 17
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	20, 23
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	14, 24, 25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2, 10, 12, 18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 21-cv-220, 2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	29
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-cv-840, 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021)	30

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	passim
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	30
<i>Stanley v. Georgia,</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	19
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,</i> 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	30
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus,</i> 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec'y of State,</i> 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

28 U.S.C. § 1343	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.090	28
Cal. Gov't Code § 84503	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-621	28
D.C. Code § 1-1163.15	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-393	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55 § 18G	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1014	28
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1	4, 5, 22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-3	5, 6, 12, 22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-4	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-16.1	28
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, § 2972	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.350	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dick Carpenter and Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Public's Right to Know Versus Compelled Speech</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 603 (2012)	21
Lilian BeVier, <i>Mandatory Disclosure, "Sham Issue Advocacy," and Buckley v. Valeo: A Response to Professor Hasen</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 285 (2000)	21
